the Target or ACEG Group receiving a written notice of such breach or default; or

(iv) by written notice of the Seller, if (a) there is any material breach or default on the

observance or performance of any covenant, obligation or agreement of the Company

under the Transaction Documents; or (ii) the representations and warranties given by

the Company under the Transaction Documents or any document delivered pursuant to

the Transaction Documents are inaccurate, misleading or untrue in any material respect,

and such breach or default is not cured by the Company within thirty (30) days after the

Company receiving a written notice of such breach or default.

EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) upon Completion and immediately after the allotment and

issuance of the Consideration Shares:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon Completion and
immediately after

the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Directors and substantial Shareholders
Mr. Sang Kangqiao 13,629,500 1.65 13,629,500 1.51
Mr. Chau Chit (Note 1) 49,693,600 6.03 49,693,600 5.50
Timcha Investment Limited
（鼎創投資有限公司 ） (Note 2) 181,513,514 22.04 181,513,514 20.08

Public Shareholders
The Seller – – 80,606,061 8.91
Other public Shareholders 578,728,185 70.27 578,728,185 64.01

Total 823,564,799 100 904,170,860 100

10

Notes:

1. Mega Start Limited holds 49,693,600 Shares. The entire issued share capital of Mega Start Limited is

wholly owned by Mr. Chau Chit (“Mr. Chau”). By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Chau is deemed to be interested

in the 49,693,600 Shares.

2. The entire issued share capital of Timcha Investment Limited is wholly owned by 江陰星輝文化傳播有
限公司, which is owned as to 34.97% by 江陰濱江科技創業投資有限公司 and in turn wholly owned by

江陰科技新城投資管理有限公司. By virtue of the SFO, 江陰星輝文化傳播有限公司, 江陰濱江科技
創業投資有限公司 and 江陰科技新城投資管理有限公司 are deemed to be interested in all the Shares

in which Timcha Investment Limited is interested under the SFO.